
Chief Executive  
Ian Davidson 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk
Minicom: 01255 475566

IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868

LICENSING AND REGISTRATION 
COMMITTEE

DATE: Wednesday 12 April 2017

TIME: 7.30 pm

VENUE: Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Thorpe Road, Weeley, CO16 9AJ

MEMBERSHIP:

Councillor Cossens (Chairman)
Councillor Callender (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Amos
Councillor B Brown
Councillor M Brown
Councillor Bucke
Councillor V Guglielmi
Councillor J Henderson

Councillor Porter
Councillor Raby
Councillor Skeels Jnr
Councillor Watson
Councillor White
Councillor Whitmore
Councillor Winfield

Most Council meetings are open to the public and press.

Agendas and Minutes are published on the Council's website 
www.tendringdc.gov.uk. Agendas are available to view five working days 
prior to the meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within 
five working days of the meeting.

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, or 
on disc, tape, or in other languages.

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting, contact 
Katie Sullivan on 01255 686585.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: TUESDAY 4 APRIL 2017

AG
EN

D
A

Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/
http://www.basildon/


AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received 
from Members.

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the Committee, 
held on 18 January 2017.

3 Declarations of Interest 

Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or other interest, 
and nature of it, in relation to any item on the agenda.

4 Minutes of the Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee held on 20 March 
2017 (Pages 7 - 8)

The Committee is to receive and note, for information only, the above minutes.

5 Report of the Management and Members' Support Manager - A.1 - Corporate 
Enforcement Strategy (Pages 9 - 44)

To consult with the Committee on the draft Corporate Enforcement Strategy.

6 Report of the Corporate Director (Operational Services) - A.2 - Commencement and 
Implementation Process for Sections 165 and 167 of the Equality Act 2010 (Pages 
45 - 58)

The Committee is asked to note and agree to the commencement of Sections 165 and 
167 of the Equality Act 2010 as from the 6 April 2017 and the process that the Council 
and the Tendring Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licenced trades will have to follow in 
order to lawfully comply with Sections 165 and 167 of the Act. 

7 Exclusion of Press and Public 

The Committee is asked to consider the following resolution:

“That under Schedule 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of Agenda item 8 on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as amended, of the Act.”

8 Exempt Minutes of the Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee held on 20 
March 2017 (Pages 59 - 62)

The Committee is to receive and note, for information only, the above exempt minutes.



Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Licensing and Registration Committee is to be held in 
the  Council Chamber, at 7.30 p.m. on Wednesday 12 July 2017.

Information for Visitors

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting.  In the event of an alarm sounding, please 
calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the hall and follow the exit signs out of the 
building.

Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the 
building and direct you to the assembly point.

Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member 
of staff.

Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated.



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing and Registration Committee 18 January 2017

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND REGISTRATION COMMITTEE,
HELD ON WEDNESDAY 18 JANUARY 2017 AT 7.30 PM

IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY

Present: Councillors Cossens (Chairman), Amos, B Brown, M Brown, Bucke, 
V E Guglielmi, J Henderson, Raby, Skeels Jnr, Watson, White, 
Whitmore and Winfield

Also Present: Councillor Davis
In Attendance: Mark Westall (Head of Customer and Commercial Services), Linda 

Trembath (Senior Solicitor) (Litigation and Governance), Simon 
Harvey (Licensing Manager) and Katie Sullivan (Committee Services 
Officer)

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Callender (with no substitute).

15. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on Wednesday 5 October 2016 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the 
requested amendment by Councillor Winfield to include his apology for non-attendance 
in minute 10.

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

17. MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) SUB-COMMITTEE HELD 
ON 19 DECEMBER 2016 

The Committee received and noted, for information only, the minutes of the meeting 
of the Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee held on 19 December 2016.

18. REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONAL SERVICES) - A.1 - REPORT 
RECOMMENDING AMENDMENT TO COUNCIL'S HACKNEY CARRIAGE (TAXI) & 
PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER KNOWLEDGE TEST 

The Committee had before it a report (A.1) which sought its agreement for an 
amendment to the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Knowledge Test 
procedures in order to delegate its authority to the Licensing Manager to allow 
applicants to re-sit a fourth knowledge test on appeal to the Licensing Manager, rather 
than having to lodge an
[...]
te the requirements that 
the Immigration Act 2016 placed on the Taxi and Private Hire trades and the Council 
and that they also approve the content and format of the proposed new Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire driver, operator and vehicle application forms attached to the 
report as Appendices 1, 2 and 3, as amended. 

21. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was RESOLVED that, under Schedule 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda 
item 9 on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as amended, of the Act.

22. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) SUB-COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 19 DECEMBER 2016 

The Committee received and noted, for information only, the exempt minutes of the 
meeting of the Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee held on 19 December 
2016.

The Meeting was declared closed at 8.29 pm 

Chairman

Page 4



Licensing and Registration Committee 18 January 2017

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



General Purposes Sub-Committee 20 March 2017

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES SUB-COMMITTEE,
HELD ON MONDAY 20 MARCH 2017 AT 10.00 AM

IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY

Present: Councillors V Guglielmi (Chairman), Cossens (Vice-Chairman), J 
Henderson, Raby, Watson and White

In Attendance: Linda Trembath (Senior Solicitor - Litigation and Governance), 
Simon Harvey (Licensing Manager), Emma King (Licensing 
Assistant), Katie Sullivan (Committee Services Officer) and Megan 
Blake (Legal Apprentice)

36. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Winfield (with no substitute).

37. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Sub-Committee, held on 19 December 2016, 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

39. REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONAL SERVICES) - A.1 - 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE LICENCES 

The Sub-Committee noted the contents of a report (A.1) on the number of Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire drivers, vehicles and operators, licensed by the Council as at 
9 March 2017, which was submitted for information only.

40. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was moved by Councillor Cossens, seconded by Councillor V E Guglielmi and:

RESOLVED that the public be excluded from the meeting for the items of business to be 
considered below on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as amended, of the
Act:

(a) Exempt Minutes of the Last Meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 19 December 
2016; and

(b) Report of the Corporate Director (Operational Services)

B.1 - Application for the Grant of a Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence

41. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The Exempt Minutes of the last meeting of the Sub-Committee, held on 19 December 
2016, were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



General Purposes Sub-Committee 20 March 2017

42. REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONAL SERVICES) - B.1 - 
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER’S LICENCE 

The Sub-Committee reviewed a named individual’s application for the grant of a 
Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence. The Sub-Committee’s resolutions are detailed in the 
exempt minutes of this meeting.

The Meeting was declared closed at 11.00 a.m. 

Chairman

Page 8



 

 
LICENSING AND REGISTRATION COMMITTEE 

 
12 APRIL 2017 

REPORT OF MANAGEMENT AND MEMBERS’ SUPPORT MANAGER 

 
 
A.1 CORPORATE ENFORCEMENT STRATEGY 
(Report prepared by Karen Neath) 
 
PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

To consult with the Committee on the draft Corporate Enforcement Strategy. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 At Cabinet on 16 December 2016, the draft Corporate Enforcement Strategy was agreed 
for consultation. Within the Council, it was agreed that the Strategy be considered by the 
Planning, Licensing and Registration and Community Leadership and Partnerships 
Committees. 

 

 The purpose of this Corporate Enforcement Strategy is to set out the overarching 
“umbrella” principles to apply to all service departments and its officers within the Council 
which undertake enforcement functions.   

 

 The Council’s enforcement responsibilities and powers cover a wide range of legislation 
with a variety of formal and informal sanctions, which aim to protect the interests and 
rights of people in relation to the environment that they use. The enforcement of 
regulatory legislation enables the Council to achieve its’ priorities contained within the 
Corporate Plan and fits with national policy, codes and guidance.   
 

 It is important that these enforcement functions are carried out in an equitable, practical 
and consistent manner, and that both those subject to regulation and those on whose 
behalf enforcement is carried out can understand the approach we take.  The purpose of 
this Corporate Enforcement Strategy is to explain clearly and publicly summarise 
Tendring District Council's intended approach towards enforcement and dealing with non-
compliance.   

 

 It is important to note that the Licensing and Registration and Planning Committees retain 
the legal responsibility and power with regards to enforcement decisions including the 
proposed adoption of a corporate Harm Risk Assessment Checklist and Template 
however, it is intended that some general principles can be agreed across the Council to 
form a corporate approach. 

 

 The draft Strategy is attached at Appendix A and includes the following sections on how 
we will deal with enforcement:- 

 
o Openness & Transparency  
o Helpfulness 
o Consistency  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

o Proportionality 
o Targeting resources on higher risk;
[...]
necessary 
enforcement action against those who, e.g. commit serious breaches, flout the law, 
and refuse to work with us to seek compliance or commit offences which are 
prevalent in the district. 

Page 18



The Council will work with local ward members on the approach to enforcement 
where appropriate.  The Council approach will be proportionate to the outcome 
achievable and will seek to not undertake effort disproportionate to the outcome 
achievable. 

 

Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Community Safety 

Councillor Giancarlo Guglielmi  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 19



Details will be included of where copies of the strategy can be obtained, 

accessibility statement, how the Policy has been approved and issue date. 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The purpose of this Corporate Enforcement Strategy is to set out the 
overarching “umbrella” principles to apply to all service departments and its 
officers within the Council which undertake enforcement functions.  The 
Council’s enforcement responsibilities and powers cover a wide range of 
legislation with a variety of formal and informal sanctions, which aim to protect 
the interests and rights of people in relation to the environment that they use.  
The enforcement of regulatory legislation enables the Council to achieve its’ 
priorities contained within the Corporate Plan and fits with national policy, 
codes and guidance.   
 

1.2 It is important that these enforcement functions are carried out in an equitable, 
practical and consistent manner, and that both those subject to regulation and 
those on whose behalf enforcement is carried out can understand the 
approach we take.  The purpose of this Corporate Enforcement Strategy is to 
explain clearly and publicly summarise Tendring District Council's intended 
approach towards enforcement and dealing with non-compliance.   
 

1.3 All authorised officers when making enforcement decisions shall abide by this 
Strategy, and the su
[...]
intentionally left blank



 
 
 

LICENSING AND REGISTRATION COMMITTEE  
 

12 APRIL 2017  
 

REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONAL SERVICES) 
 

 
A.2 REPORT TO ADVISE THE LICENSING AND REGISTRATION COMMITTEE OF 

THE COMMENCEMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION PROCESS FOR SECTIONS 165 
AND 167 OF THE EQUALITY ACT 2010 (EA 2010) AS IT RELATES TO 
WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE HACKNEY CARRIAGE (TAXI) AND PRIVATE HIRE 
VEHICLES AND DRIVERS AND OPERATORS OF THESE VEHICLES.  

     (Report prepared by Simon Harvey) 
 

PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

The Licensing and Registration Committee is asked to note and agree to the 
commencement of Sections 165 and 167 of the Equality Act 2010 (EA 2010) as from the 6 
April 2017 and the process that the Council and the Tendring Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire licenced trades will have to follow in order to lawfully comply with Sections 165 
and 167 of the Act.  
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 The Government has enacted Sections 165 and 167 of the Equality Act 2010 with 
effect from the 6 April 2017 in respect to Hackney Carriage (Taxi) and Private Hire 
Drivers, Vehicles and Operators.   

 This will require the Council as the Licensing Authority to make a list of taxi and 
private hire vehicles licensed by Tendring District Council that it considers to be 
wheelchair accessible; e.g. as a minimum, the vehicle is designed for and is able to 
carry, a passenger seated in a standard “reference wheelchair “and also publish a 
list of those vehicles (known as designated vehicles under Section 167 of the EA 
2010). 

 It will also require the Council to set a date from when it will be unlawful in our area 
for drivers of licensed Tendring District Council designated wheelchair accessible 
taxi and private hire vehicles to refuse to carry passengers in wheelchairs; provide 
assistance to those passengers and prohibit wheelchair passengers from being 
charged extra for their journey.  

 This date is likely to be six months from the date that the Licensing and Registration 
Committee commences the implementation of this policy in our area. E.g. if it is 
adopted by Committee at the 12 April meeting then it is likely to come into force in 
mid-October 2017. 

 It will be a criminal offence if a driver of a designated wheelchair accessible vehicle 
fails to comply with the duties specified and any driver convicted would be liable to 
receive a level 3 fine which is currently £1,000. 

 Drivers can however apply for a medical exemption to undertake the carriage of a 
wheelchair accessible passenger and the duties associated with that carriage under 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



Section 165 of the EA 2010. It will be at the discretion of the Council as to who it will 
accept that medical exemption from, i.e. the drivers own General Practitioner, or one 
that the Local Authority designates such as an occupational health Doctor. Any such 
medical requests or examinations will be undertaken at the drivers own expense.  

 There is no national or central government set standard for design of wheelchair 
accessible vehicles in terms of their size and dimensions.  

 There is no requirement for Council’s to specify that a certain percentage of the taxi 
and private hire vehicles that they licence must be wheelchair accessible although 
as at March 2015, 61% of Local Authorities do. In London (since January 2000) and 
other Metropolitan areas, taxis must be wheelchair accessible in order to be granted 
a licence.   

 Outside London and other Metropolitan areas the average percentage of wheelchair 
accessible vehicles are 36% in urban areas and 13% in rural areas (as at March 
2015). 

 In Tendring, it is estimated that we currently have approximately 14 wheelchair 
accessible taxi and private hire vehicles that are likely to be designated out of 
around 285 licensed vehicles.  

 The number of wheelchair accessible vehicles in Tendring will only be confirmed 
however once the process of vehicle designation commences in our district. 

 The cost of a wheelchair accessible vehicle is considerably higher than that of an 
ordinary saloon or MPV type vehicle.   
 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

It is Recommended to the Committee that it: 
 
a) Agrees to implement Sections 165 and 167 of the Equality Act 2010 as laid out in 
the main body of the report and looks to implement within a period of six months 
from the date of the Committee meeting if it is possible to do so; and 
 
b) Delegates the final setting of this future date to the Head of Commercial Services 
and/or the Licensing Manager; and 
 
c) Adopts the suggestion made by the Department for Transport (DfT) and the 
Government that applications and decisions on medical or physical exemptions for 
drivers will be fairer and more objective if medical assessments are carried out by an 
appropriately qualified medical professional who is independent of the driver and 
this will be achieved by referring the driver/applicant to the Council’s Occupational 
Health provider/assessor who is independent of the Council and such a request and 
referral for an exemption will be entirely at the applicants own expense. 
 
d) Designates the criteria for listing and publishing the details of wheelchair 
accessible vehicles in the Tendring District as per the details outlined in Appendices 
1 and 2 of this report and are those vehicles that are able to carry a passenger 
seated in a “reference wheelchair” or larger.  
 

 
PART 2 – IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 

 

DELIVERING PRIORITIES 

The implementation of the requirements of Sections 165 and 167 of the EA 2010 links into 

Page 46



and supports the Council’s Corporate Plan for 2016 – 2020 under the following criteria: 
 
Our Council Our Community 

 Support the vulnerable 

 Support rural communities 
 

Community Leadership- Employment and Enjoyment 

 Support business growth 
Health and Housing  

 Promote healthier lifestyles and wellbeing 

 

FINANCE, OTHER RESOURCES AND 
[...]
 identifying vehicles to be designated as wheelchair 
accessible, the availability of a medical exemption provider/assessor for drivers and the 
prevailing workload and availability of Licensing staff to carry out these functions is 
suggested in the flow chart shown below: 
 
  

Page 52



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Authority (Council) L&R 
Committee agrees to implement 

Sections 165 and 167 of the EA 2010. 

Licensing Authority identifies and 
prepares draft lists of designated 

wheelchair accessible vehicles identified 
 

Licensing Authority liaises with owners 
that their vehicles will be placed on the 
list and alert drivers to their new legal 

responsibilities 

Drivers to apply for medical or physical 
exemptions where necessary 

 

Licensing authority issues medical or 
physical exemptions 

 

Licensing authority publishes list of 
designated wheelchair accessible vehicles 
and new legal responsibilities on drivers of 
wheelchair accessible vehicles under EA 

2010 take effect 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Authority sets out policy for 
exempting drivers on medical and 

physical condition grounds (i.e. own GP 
or independent Occupational Health at 

own cost 
 
 

Page 53



 
ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

 There is no national or central government set standard for design of wheelchair 
accessible vehicles in terms of their size and dimensions. No vehicle manufacturer 
has yet been able to offer or provide a template for such a vehicle and this has 
been an ongoing aspiration and challenge for vehicle manufacturers, transport and 
mobility groups and Councils for a considerable number of years now. 

 There is no requirement for Council’s to specify that a certain percentage of the taxi 
and private hire vehicles that they licence must be wheelchair accessible although 
as at March 2015, 61% of Local Authorities do; including Councils which specify 
that all taxi’s in their area must be wheelchair accessible in order to be granted a 
hackney carriage vehicle licence. An example of this would be London since 
January 2000.  

 Outside London and other Metropolitan areas the average percentage of wheelchair 
accessible vehicles per taxi and private hire fleets are 36% in urban areas and 13% 
in rural areas (as at March 2015). 

 In Tendring, it is estimated that we currently have approximately 14 wheelchair 
accessible taxi and private hire vehicles that are likely to be designated out of 
around 285 licensed vehicles. If accurate, this would make the percentage of 
wheelchair accessible vehicles at just over 5% of the total number of licensed 
vehicles in our District.  

 The number of wheelchair accessible vehicles in Tendring will only be confirmed 
however once the process of vehicle designation commences in our district. 

 The cost of a wheelchair accessible vehicle is considerably higher than that of an 
ordinary saloon or MPV type vehicle and is likely to be in the range of £20,000 to 
£30,000 for new purpose built or converted vehicles or more if electric tail lifts are 
integral or added. Costs of second hand vehicles are lower.     

 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR THE DECISION 

None 
 

 

APPENDICES 

APPENDIX 1 – Example of a “Reference Wheelchair”. 
APPENDIX 2-   Dimensions of a “Reference Wheelchair”.   
 

 
 
 

Page 54



 

APPENDIX 1 

Example of type and style of a “reference wheelchair” as per the Public Service Vehicles Accessibility 

Regulations 2000 (SI 2000 No 1970) 

  

 

 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPENDIX 2 

 

Wheelchair access  

Where a “regulated public service vehicle” is wheelchair accessible it has been 

designed to accommodate a “reference wheelchair”. This is a wheelchair of a size 

large enough to represent the majority of wheelchairs currently in use. The reference 

wheelchair is illustrated below as per the Public Service Vehicles Acc

Minutes of the meeting

Licensing and Registration Committee

12 April 2017

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND REGISTRATION
COMMITTEE, HELD ON WEDNESDAY 12 APRIL 2017 AT 7.30 PM
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY
Present:

In Attendance:

23.

Councillors Cossens (Chairman), Callender (Vice-Chairman), Amos,
B Brown, M Brown, V Guglielmi, Raby, Skeels Jnr, Watson, White,
Whitmore and Winfield
Mark Westall (Head of Customer and Commercial Services), Linda
Trembath (Senior Solicitor - Litigation and Governance), Simon
Harvey (Licensing Manager) and Katie Sullivan (Committee Services
Officer)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bucke and J Henderson (with no
substitutions).

24.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on Wednesday 18 January 2017
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

25.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.

26.

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) SUB-COMMITTEE HELD
ON 20 MARCH 2017
The Committee received and noted, for information only, the minutes of the meeting of
the Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee held on 20 March 2017.

27.

REPORT OF THE MANAGEMENT AND MEMBERS' SUPPORT MANAGER - A.1 CORPORATE ENFORCEMENT STRATEGY
The Committee had before it a report (A.1) which sought its consideration of the
Council’s draft Corporate Enforcement Strategy. The draft Strategy was attached to the
report as Appendix A.
It was reported that:


At Cabinet on 16 December 2016, the draft Corporate Enforcement Strategy had
been agreed for consultation. Within the Council, it had been agreed that the
Strategy be considered by the Planning, Licensing and Registration and Community
Leadership and Partnerships Committees.



The purpose of the Corporate Enforcement Strategy was to set out the overarching
“umbrella” principles to apply to all service departments and its Officers within the
Council which undertook enforcement functions.



The Council’s enforcement responsibilities and powers covered a wide range of
legislation with a variety of formal and informal sanctions, which aimed to protect the

Licensing and Registration Committee

12 April 2017

interests and rights of people in relation to the environment that they use. The
enforcement of regulatory legislation enabled the Council to achieve its priorities
contained within the Corporate Plan and fitted with national policy, codes and
guidance.


It was important that those enforcement functions were carried out in an equitable,
practical and consistent manner, and that both those subject to regulation and those
on whose behalf enforcement was carried out could understand the approach taken.
The purpose of the Corporate Enforcement Strategy was to explain clearly and
publicly summarise Tendring District Council's intended approach towards
enforcement and dealing with non-compliance.



It was important to note that the Licensing and Registration and Planning
Committees retained the legal responsibility and power with regards to enforcement
decisions including the proposed adoption of a corporate Harm Risk Assessment
Checklist and Template however, it was intended that some general principles could
be agreed across the Council to form a corporate approach.



The draft Strategy included the following sections on how the Council would deal
with enforcement:o
o
o
o
o
o

Openness & Transparency;
Helpfulness;
Consistency;
Proportionality;
Targeting resources on higher risk; and
Accountability.

The Council’s Senior Solicitor (Litigation and Governance), went through the Strategy
with the Committee and asked for any comments and suggestions. Members’ responses
included the following:
(1) Articles to be put in the press to help educate the public on what to expect when it
comes to enforcement;
(2) A review of the Strategy to take place every 4 years to enable newly elected
Councillors to express their comments and suggestions;
(3) Suggested word changes to the draft strategy; and
(4) Review of Appendix B to ensure all the relevant Acts were listed.
The Committee was informed that the outcome of the consultation, including the
comments made by members of the Committee, would be reported back to Cabinet for
consideration in the adoption of the final document.
28.

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONAL SERVICES) - A.2 COMMENCEMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION PROCESS FOR SECTIONS 165 AND
167 OF THE EQUALITY ACT 2010
The Committee had before it a report (A.2) which sought its agreement to the
commencement and implementation of Sections 165 and 167 of the Equality Act 2010.
The Licensing Manager informed the Committee of the requirements that those Sections
would place on the Council in its capacity as the Licensing Authority for Tendring

Licensing and Registration Committee

12 April 2017

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire drivers, vehicles and operators and also the legal
obligations which it would place on Hackney Carriage and Private Hire drivers and
operators of designated wheelchair accessible vehicles.
It was reported that:


The Government had enacted Sections 165 and 167 of the Equality Act 2010
with effect from 6 April 2017 in respect to Hackney Carriage (Taxi) and Private
Hire Drivers, Vehicles and Operators.



This had required the Council as the Licensing Authority to make a list of Taxi
and Private Hire vehicles licensed by Tendring District Council that it considered
to be wheelchair accessible (e.g. as a minimum, the vehicle was designed for
and was able to carry, a passenger seated in a standard “reference wheelchair”
and the Council would also publish a list of those vehicles, (known as designated
vehicles, under Section 167 of the EA 2010)).



It had also required the Council to set a date from when it would be unlawful in
the District for drivers of licensed Tendring District Council designated
wheelchair accessible Taxi and Private Hire vehicles to refuse to carry
passengers in wheelchairs; provide assistance to those passengers and prohibit
wheelchair passengers from being charged extra for their journey.



The date was likely to be six months from the date that the Committee
commenced the implementation of the policy.



It would be a criminal offence if a driver of a designated wheelchair accessible
vehicle failed to comply with the duties specified and any driver convicted would
be liable to receive a level 3 fine which was currently £1,000.



Drivers could however apply for a medical exemption to undertake the carriage
of a wheelchair accessible passenger and the duties associated with that
carriage under Section 165 of the EA 2010. It would be at the discretion of the
Council as to who it would accept that medical exemption from, (i.e. the driver’s
own General Practitioner, or one that the Local Authority designated such as an
occupational health Doctor and any such medical requests or examinations
would be undertaken at the driver’s own expense).



There was no national or central Government set standard for design of
wheelchair accessible vehicles in terms of their size and dimensions.



There was no requirement for Councils to specify that a certain percentage of
the Taxi and Private Hire vehicles that they licence must be wheelchair
accessible although as at March 2015, 61% of Local Authorities did. In London
(since January 2000) and other Metropolitan areas, Taxis must be wheelchair
accessible in order to be granted a licence.



Outside London and other Metropolitan areas the average percentage of
wheelchair accessible vehicles was 36% in urban areas and 13% in rural areas
(as at March 2015).

Licensing and Registration Committee

12 April 2017



In Tendring, it was estimated that we currently had approximately 14 wheelchair
accessible Taxi and Private Hire vehicles that were likely to be designated out of
around 285 licensed vehicles.



The number of wheelchair accessible vehicles in Tendring would only be
confirmed once the process of vehicle designation commenced in the District.



The cost of a wheelchair accessible vehicle was considerably higher than that of
an ordinary saloon or MPV type vehicle.

The Licensing Manager informed the Committee that there was an appeal process for
vehicle proprietors who disagreed with the Council’s decision to designate their vehicle
as a wheelchair accessible vehicle and that this must be submitted to the Magistrates
Court within 28 days of the designation decision being made.
The Licensing Manager also informed the Committee that the DfT and Government had
suggested an implementation period of six months to allow for relevant vehicles to be
designated as wheelchair accessible, drivers to be able to apply for medical exemptions
and appeal any refusals to exempt at Magistrates Court and also for vehicle proprietors
to appeal any designation of their vehicle to Magistrates’ Court.
The Licensing Manager confirmed that the Act went live on 6 April 2017 so if the
Licensing Authority were able to achieve a six month lead it would mean that Sections
165 and 167 of the Equality Act 2010 would begin to apply in Tendring as from around
mid- October 2017.
Members were informed that the Licensing Section had commenced the process of
communicating the implementation of Sections 165 and 167 to the Taxi and Private Hire
trades and had explained to them what the Council’s and their legal responsibilities
would be under those sections by way of an article in April’s Taxi newsletter.
Members raised questions on various issues which were responded to by Officers.
Following discussion, it was moved by Councillor Callender seconded by Councillor
Watson and unanimously RESOLVED that the Committee:
a) Agrees to implement Sections 165 and 167 of the Equality Act 2010 as laid out
in the main body of the report and looks to implement within a period of six
months from the date of this Committee meeting if it is possible to do so;
b) Delegates the final setting of this future date to the Head of Customer and
Commercial Services and/or the Licensing Manager;
c) Adopts the suggestion made by the Department for Transport (DfT) and the
Government that applications and decisions on medical or physical exemptions
for drivers will be fairer and more objective if medical assessments are carried
out by an appropriately qualified medical professional who is independent of the
driver and that this will be achieved by referring the driver/applicant to the
Council’s Occupational Health provider/assessor who is independent of the
Council and such a request and referral for an exemption will be entirely at the
applicant’s own expense; and

Licensing and Registration Committee

12 April 2017

d) Designates the criteria for listing and publishing the details of wheelchair
accessible vehicles in the Tendring District as per the details outlined in
Appendices 1 and 2 of this report and are those vehicles that are able to carry a
passenger seated in a “reference wheelchair” or larger.
29.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
It was RESOLVED that, under Schedule 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda item
8 on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as amended, of the Act.

30.

EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) SUB-COMMITTEE
HELD ON 20 MARCH 2017
The Committee received and noted, for information only, the exempt minutes of the
meeting of the Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee held on 20 March 2017.

The meeting was declared closed at 9.40 p.m.

Chairman

